City of Richmond : | ]
Planning and Development Department Report to Committee

To: Planning Committee Date: June 15, 2009

From: Brian J.. Jackson, MCIP

Director of Development File: RZ 09-472975

Re: Application by Hughes Condon Marler Architects on behalf of the City of
T Richmond for Rezoning at 11051 No. 2 Road from Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to School & Public Use District (SPU)

Staff Recommendation
1. That Official Community Plan Amendment Bylaw No. 8506, to redesignate 11051 No. 2
Road:

a. from “Neighbourhood Residential” to “Public and Open Space Use” in Attachment 1 to
Schedule 1 of Official Community Plan By_law 7100 (Generalized Land Use Map); and

b. from “Single-Family” to “Institutional” in the Steveston Area Land Use Map in Schedule
2.4 of the Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100 (Steveston Area Plan)

be introduced and given first reading.

2, That Bylaw No. 8506, having been considered in conjunction with:
¢ the City’s Financial Plan and Capital Program; and

o the Greater Vancouver Regional District Solid Waste and Liquid Waste Management
Plans; o

is hereby deemed to be consistent with said program and plans, in accordance with
Section 882(3)(a) of the Local Government Act.

‘3. That Bylaw No. 8506, having been considered in accordance with Official Community Plan
Bylaw Preparation Consultation Policy 5043, is hereby deemed not to require further
consultation,
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4. That Bylaw No. 8507, for the rezoning of 11051 No. 2 Road from "Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area E (R1/E)" to "School & Public Use District (SPU)", be introduced
and given first reading. :

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP
Director of Development

SB:blg
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June 15, 2009 -3- : _ RZ 09-472975

Staff Report
Origin

Hughes Condon Marler Architects has applied on behalf of the City of Richmond for permission
to rezone 11051 No. 2 Road (Attachment 1) from Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision
Area E (R1/E) to School & Public Use District (SPU) in order to develop the new Steveston Fire
- Hall on a consolidated site including 11011 (existing Fire Hall) and 11051 (existing residence)
No. 2 Road (Attachment 2),

The new Steveston Fire Hall on the consolidated site will replace the existing No. 2 Fire Hall,
which is located on the corner site at 11011 No. 2 Road. The existing fire hall needs to be
replaced to accommodate future expansion and larger fire-fighting equipment.

There will be no associated Development Permit application as the Richmond Official
Community Plan (OCP) exempts institutional uses from this requirement in accordance with the
Local Government Act.

A Servicing Agreement is required prior to future Building Permit issuance for the design and
construction of works including, but not limited to: No. 2 Road frontage improvements, and any
relocation or upgrades identified in the capacity analysis.

Findings of Fact

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
attached (Attachment 3).

Project Description

Key elements of the project include:

e anew two-storey, 751.4 m?* (8,088 {1?) fire hall with a 12 m (40 ft.) high training and hose
drying tower,

¢ approximately 39.4 m? (424 ft?) of multi purpose space which will be available for
community use;

* incorporation of sustainable design elements into the building and site development to a
LEED silver standard. Sustainable features will include:

» minimizing the amount of land used by the building, roadways and hard surface training
areas;

extensive green roof over 60% of the building roof areas;
green wall;

tree planting;

drought resistant plant selection

on-site storm water management with rain gardens;

day lighting;

efficient electrical and water appliances and fixtures;

YV V VY VYV VY

natural ventilation;
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June 15, 2009 ' -4 - RZ 09-472975

» A ground source (geothermal) heat and cooling system;
~» the use of contaminate-free products is also being considered; and
» permeable paving in the staff parking area is also being considered.

Preliminary architectural and landscaping drawings are included as Attachment 2.
Surrounding Development

There is an existing firel hall on the corner lot to the north at 11011 Neo. 2 Road. Development
“surrounding the consolidated site:

¢ To the north, across the major arterial Steveston Highway, are multi-family townhouse
developments and large single-family lots fronting onto Steveston Highway and No, 2 Road,

e To the east, across No. 2 Road and in the Agricultural Land Reserve, is a modest two-storey
commercial multi-tenant building that is setback from the street behind a surface parking;
and an agricultural zoned property with a single-family home and opén storage;

¢ To the south, are single-family lots fronting onto No. 2 Road, which is classified as a local
arterial road south of Steveston Highway; and

» To the west, are internal subdivision single-family lots fronting onto Cormorant Court.
Related Policies & Studies

Official Community Plan (OCP)

OCP amendments are required to accommodate the Steveston Fire Hall proposal. The proposed
site for the replacement fire hall includes both the existing fire hall site, as well as the subject
site. The Official Community Plan (OCP) designates the subject site for “Neighbourhood
Residential” use on the Generalized Land Use Map (Attachment 1 to Schedule 1), and for
“Single-Family” use on the Steveston Area Land Use Map (Steveston Area Plan). OCP
amendments are required to redesignate the subject site to *“Public and Open Space Use™ on the
Generalized Land Use Map and “Institutional” on the Steveston Area Land Use Map. Staff
support this redesignation.

2008 Capital Plan

The Steveston Fire Hall (Firé Hall No. 2) was identified as a priority for replacement in 2002.
The proposed site was approved by Council in 2008, The project is part of the approved 2008
- Capital Plan, with a cost of $7.52 million including land costs.

Policy 2306 Sustainable “High Performance” Building Policy — City OQwned Facilities

The design proposal complies with the policy. The 751.4 m” building is being designed with
sustainable features to a LEED silver standard.
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June 135, 2009 -5- RZ 09-472975

Consultation

This application was not referred to School District No. 38 (Richmond) because it does not have
~ the potential to generate 50 or more school aged children, According to OCP Bylaw Preparation
Consultation Policy 5043, which was adopted by Council and agreed to by the School District,
residential developments which generate less than 50 school aged children do not need to be
referred to the School District (e.g., typically around 295 multiple-family housing units). This
application does not involve residential dwelling units.

Public Input

2009 Major Construction and Capital Projects Open House

The Steveston Fire Hall project was one of many included in the public presentation of capital
project construction for 2009. The drop-in event was held on Thursday, April 2, 2009, at
Richmond City Hall. It featured informative display boards and was staffed with City employees
from Engineering, Facilities, Transportation, Parks and Major Projects Departments.

Open House for Adjacent Neighbours

On May 6, 2009, the City hosted an Open House at the existing No. 2 Fire Hall, and mailed
invitations to each of the adjacent single-family homes. The everit was staffed by City Facilities
staff, Richmond Fire Rescue and the architects. Invitations were mailed to each of the adjacent
single-family homes. The meeting was attended by four (4) neighbours, who provided the
following feedback on the site plans and project drawings:

» Residents liked the design and how the building will sit on the property.
* Some concerns regarding larger, new trucks being noisier.

¢ Concern regarding existing hedge and tree relating to impacts to driver sightlines and
maintenance.

¢ Concern regarding privacy screening.

Staff advised neighbours that they would consider different options and would meet again with
the neighbours regarding retaining wall, hedge and fence options. Staff also advised that the new
larger trucks are quieter.

- Staff Comments

- Staff have reviewed the development proposal and no significant concerns have been identified.
Development statistics are included in Attachment 3.

2654123
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June 15, 2009 -6- RZ 09-472975

Analysis

The replacement of the No. 2 Fire Hall with a larger Steveston Fire Hall with future expansion
potential is an important capital priority for the City. In addition to improving community safety
levels in Steveston, the project will also provide the community benefit of community use of the
proposed multi- purpose room. While the proposed multi purpose room is intended for use by
Fire and Rescue staff for day time training, it will be available for use by community groups as
meeting or training space.

Transportation

o Dedication for road widening of 2 m along the entire Steveston Highway and No. 2 Road
frontages of both 11011 and 11051 No. 2 Road, comptiete with 4 m by 4 m corner cut, is a
requirement of the Rezoning.

o The design proposal includes two driveways. A wider driveway provides full movement
access to No. 2 Road for emergency response, training and site parking. A narrower
driveway provides right in access only from Steveston Highway for fire equipment driving
into the Fire Hall building or arriving at the Fire Hall for training.

o A surface parking area is provided, including 9 parking spaces, one of which is accessible.

Site Servicing

e A separate Servicing Agreement is required for No. 2 Road frontage improvements, sanitary
sewer relocation, and utility upgrades as identified in the capacity analysis. The Servicing
Agreement will include a capacity analysis to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering.

o Any additional Right-of-Way needs will be secured through the separate Servwmg
Agreement process.

Public Art

 The fire hall project is an important opportunity to support the City’s Public Art Program
goals. The inclusion of Public Art into the project design will add to its individuality,
distinctiveness and identity within the Steveston community.

e The project team is working with the City’s Public Art Coordinator to incorporate Public Art
into this important civic site and community gateway. In compliance with the Public Art
Program Policy 8702, the artwork will be selected through a jury process, and with the jurors
appointed by the Public Art Commission. Review by the Public Art Commission and the
proposal call for artists arc anticipated to occur in the coming months.

o The total project allocation for Public Art is $35,000 which represents 1% of the project
construction cost, in compliance with the Public Art Initiatives for Civic (Capital Works)
Projects within the Public Art Program Policy 8702.

2654123
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June 15, 2009 . -7- RZ 09-472975

Project Design

* This prominent civic building appropriately addresses the major arterial Steveston Highway,
showcasing the City’s role in providing emergency fire rescue services, providing a gateway
to the Steveston community, and communicates the City’s commitment to Public Art and
sustainable design.

e The site planning on this modest site has been directed by the functional requirementé of
emergency response, training, and the operational constraints of newer and larger
fire-fighting equipment.

¢ . With a clean modern architectural approach, the materiality and execution of the detailing
will have a sirong visual impact. Robust materials are used for this working building.

e The site will be raised to comply with the Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw for
this emergency response building. The minimum Flood Construction Level is 0.3 m above
the crown of the adjacent road, or 2.48 m GSC.

e As aresult of the health and condition of the existing hedges and the impact of the
requirement to raise the site, some of the existing surrounding mature hedges are proposed
for removal. Removed hedges will be replaced with a new slower growing hedge species.
The size and spacing of replacement hedging will be considered for the long-term health of
the hedge, maintenance needs and provision of a landscape and privacy buffer to the
neighbouring single-family homes,

¢ The landscape design will be further refined to ensure sensitive treatment of the interface to
adjacent single- famﬂy homes in consultation with the affected neighbours (e.g., privacy
fencing, site raising edge treatment, landscape buffering, enclosure for garbage storage and
collection).

Temporary Facilities During Construction

e Temporary facilities are required to accommodate Richmond Fire Rescue personnel and
equipment to maintain emergency response service on a temporary basis while the new
Steveston Fire Hall is under construction (Attachment 4).

Financial Impact or Economic Impact

- The City’s approved 2008 Capital Plan includes the Steveston Fire Hall project, with a cost of
$7.52 million including land costs.
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June 15, 2009 -8- RZ 09-472975

- Conclusion

A new Steveston Fire Hall on a larger site is needed to accommodate the future growth of
Richmond Fire Rescue with more staff and larger fire-fighting equipment in a building designed
to current flood protection and seismic standards. The proposed design will present an attractive
contemporary architectural and landscape design to the community and the Steveston Highway
arterial. Sustainability features have been incorporated to achieve a silver LEED standard. For
these reasons, staff support the proposed Official Community Plan (OCP) amendments to
redesignate City-owned 11051 No. 2 Road to “Public and Open Space Use” on the Generalized
Land Use Map and “Institutional” on the Steveston Area Land Use Map, and the proposed
Zoning Bylaw Amendment to rezone 11051 No. 2 Road from “Single-Family Housing Dlstrlct
Subdivision Area E (R1/E)” to “School and Public Use District (SPU)”.

Sure fadgad

Sara Badyal, MCIP
Planner 1
(604-276-4282)

SB:blg

Attachment 1: Location Map and Aerial Site Photo

- Attachment 2: Conceptual Development Plans
Attachment 3: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 4: Temporary Facilities Plan '

Prior to final adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8507, the developer is required to:

1. Consolidate the lots into one (1) development parcel; and

2. Dedicate 2 m along the entire Steveston Highway and No. 2 Road frontages of both 11011
and 11051 No. 2 Road for road widening, complete with 4 m by 4 m corner cut.

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to:
¢ Submit a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Division; and (http://www.tichmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).
¢ Enter into the City’s standard Setvicing Agreement for design and construc‘uon of works
including, but not limited to:
» No. 2 Road frontage improvements; and '
» Any needed relocation or upgrades of City services, which are to be identified in a
required capacity analysis. Sanitary capacity analysis is required to Monteith Sanitary
Pump Station. Drainage capacity analysis is required to the major conveyance.
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Original Date: 06/05/09

Amended Date:

Note: Dimensions are in METRES

472975

RZ 09

/2
W

103



ATTACHMENT I2

=

N9Ig3q  Aavninnaay

AYMHOIH NOLSIAILS WOY3 NOLLVATTI 1334HLS —N

R

e e

QLOHH VN3V
YIEY NOLSIAILS

. OLOHd “Twinay
- 3HS ONLSD3

104



INMUNYe WOTTEL XS 318600

Mg L 005

{WeBs'LE +WEILEL )

1IN0 1 BE + 1SV Ly HLONSTONL Fultd

(worg)

Wy 0z o w00

(L8561 X 04'D)
BSIXOT AYE SNV
VIHSLED SISATVNY 3Ls

2550, €
Wsse. shiesys apig

{1} pareublsap ays-uo L
(9) eusuey Bupeat
e Buneg aqesaooy
6 Boryed prpums

ONDifvd GIuINO3y

%G = JW TR0/ T £009 = IDVIINOOALIS
{850°8 ) 2w 15 = vIHY ONICTING 0350404
(/s 590°2E) ZW 22406 = ¥3¥v IS TWLOL

35N [EUAPISA) Sirued Yalum

ousp Bumoz e Jo Alepunog aus 0 u Gt v usym
wgL <hupng

SLHOEH WA

g 2 uewn 1ysip Bumiblpe U2 yans ul pu; o; J3S0R palts
3410 [fEYS UOAIRSH] UOREINPD QN Y “SIowsIp Burez

S P 9y "EY 24 'Ly Bualpe 01 uo ey} ideaxg)
——— e Spie) 1Be 1 amy

wg APRARS PECY

SN ALE3A0U WONT EXHOVELIS WANININ
(Nds) LORILSIG 35N 2SN 2 TOCHDIS

) NOLLVINHOZNE ONINOZ

AMH NOLSZAZLE

TRERNE 3w 2

UOUBLE SOUID YELLGW PANTLIIE

i

S R

avyod Z ON

Nl W RRNT
N A A Y]

=)

g

s’

105



T _iiejq adespue
iR puowPRy

N

AL s
WEUNEA L AU Ruadeid 15Bh, G TuBUREa.] aur] Aac.d 1Sop

D
5 .\N%/ Sy
Loy W/ﬂ%@ %

AANISINYT
LAVYNIWNTIAY

R
AR

-

s — . b-lil._ — . —— — ”

P Ly P

Ear
NS St srn

B
P
P

. s 2N : . S \\
Jusuieas] aur] Ajadaid Ljnog 6\ By X ) g )
= AR [ / A
ST N ey >
S e o A
R S R Zhas,
&
ngilu.ss.n_ end pasodug
o, fugeg
S

- @
_Eﬁme.%ﬁé&c&%owé\




SHCOQJ Q¥3IHYSAD
TINNVHIO a3LNIVd
DNIAYS LTS
ALIHINCD 39v7d NI LSVD
SEVI9 13NNVYHD

SLINNM SNIZY1D QALY INSNI
ALVHD 13343 A3ZINYAYID
ANVHE T3ELS TVENLIAELS Q3LNIvd
SNDII3T A00M 03S0dX3
DNIQAYII DNIZ

W3LSAS 4008 N33ED

=

ROt BOND o2

STVIHILYIN

NOILVYATTI HLHON

NOILYATTI HLNOCS

NOILVATTI 153M

NOLLYATTT £SV3

107



¥

YIHSINDNLLXE JdH

[ NY1d 40074 13ATT NIVIN

108

AVE SNLYEYddY

Y,
I ‘f"lltf 1.

=1z DD//:

sl

HOOY ONINIVYL!
: 7

D40
ONINNYId-3td




AHONVE

~

WOOH 553INLE

NY1d HOOT T3AT] ¥3ddn

109

HAMOHS 2
WIHSYM

_
YIMOHS 7
WAHSYM




aus

SHIvd
A3NY13xid

DONIOVHE ONY
STIVM UVIHS

S3WVH4 13318
IVHNLONYLS

SVAHY NOISNVEX3 3 i
NOLLYTAHID Tz 3d073ANT
3D1AY3S 13AT] H3ddA + WOOH SSINLE B2 ONIdTINg
DNIAN =
SNOLLYEIdO 1B
HIMOLWEL 0 A
SAYE SNLYEVdY 40 [
SYIEY IENIIS v EE
F19ISSIIY ATTYINENY w B3 54004 NITFHD

MYEOYIQ AONIDYIGY + WYEDONd A0V SOV OEVACHS ADVIRER VINNYLES SLNTWITI ONICUNE

110



e
cEed ke
S
ShEmaaaan
Srmr

ﬂ% ety
.s

111

S 3

ket
Y »mrwuéﬁym&wmﬂ:ﬁx




dOHS

NOLLJAS ONITNNE HLNOS / HLYON

| SAYESPIVEYAdY

HIMOLISOH
[ ONINIYEL

ONIAYE IIYHASY L6

NOILLD3S T1vMm

AULIYINOD W'D 1%

IMYBIESTAA

NOLLD3S DNIQTING LSam / LSV

S5Y10 TANNYHD 1

STYIHALYIA

AYED IS IS

SEVID SALCINEN 19

FHLONELS 1T3US 1

w

Ava SNivHvddy

WHoa/

Lo YNNG
SNIVLYD ey

i ‘wdou WD JOMS T

m gi aovuoss | : ;
o S o Haom HOH
.
HvLS : X

- L]

AFINID

ONMADED AC0Mdxd 1T
—

SNIGVID INEZ 1

L

WELEAS 400 N3IBD 13

112



City of Richmond
6911 No. 3 Road : . .
Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1 Development Application

tonsreao0 el Data Sheet

RZ 09-472975 | | Attachment 3

Address: 11051 No. 2 Road

Applicant: Hughes Condon Marler Architects on behalf of the City of Richmond

Planning Area(s): Steveston

‘ Existing ] Proposed

Owner: City of Richmond No Change

11011 No 2 Rd (old)  2,162.6 m? | Development Site 2,832.7 m?
Site Size (m?): | 11051 No 2 Rd (new) ~ 909.6 m? | Road dedication 239.5 m?

Total 3,072.2 m? | Total 3,072.2 m?

Public Institutional (Fire Hall},
Land Uses: Single-Family residential with aceessory parking and
. . training areas
OCP Area Plan Designation: Single-Family | Institutional
Zoning: R1/E _ SPU
Number of Units: 1 Single-family home 1 Fire Hall
' ' Area A-29m GSCor248m

Flood Construction Level: (0.3 m above highest crown of 2.48 m GSC
adjacent road) -

On Future . .
Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance
Floor Area Ratio; ' - N/A 0.27 None permitted
Lot Coverage — Buildiﬁg: N/A 21% None
Setback — Road (m): Min. 8 m , 6 m Min. None
Setback — Side & Rear Yards (m): Min. 3 m 4.5 m Min, None
3.6 m to 8.3 m within
. ) 12 m within 10 m of 10 m of residential
Height (m). _ residential zoning zoning None
12'm tower
Off-street Parking Spaces; - NIA ) None

2654123
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ATTACHMENT 4
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Bylaw 8506

Richmond Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100
Amendment Bylaw 8506 (RZ 09-472975)
11051 No. 2 Road

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:
1. Richmond Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100 is amended by:

a. repealing the existing land use designation in Attachment 1 to Schedule 1 thereof the
following area and by designating it “Public and Open Space Use”.

P.1D. 004-046-021 '
Lot 255 Section 1 Block 3 North Range 7 West New Westminster District Plan
45930 , _

b. repealing the existing land use designation in the Steveston Area Land Use Map of
Schedule 2.4 (Steveston Area Plan) thereof of the following area and by designating
it “Institutional”.

P.1D. 004-046-021 _
Lot 255 Section 1 Block 3 North Range 7 West New Westminster District Plan
45930

2. . This Bylaw may be cited as “Richmond Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100,
Amendment Bylaw 8506”.

FIRST READING JUL 13 2009 RIOTMOND
. APPEOVED
A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON =K/
SECOND READING rROVED
-ar Solleitor
THIRD READING N

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED

ADOPTED

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

2654422
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¥ City of Richmond Bylaw 8507

Richmond Zoning'and Development Bylaw 5300
Amendment Bylaw 8507 (RZ 09-472975)
' 11051 NO. 2 ROAD

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of
Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, is amended by repealing the existing
zoning designation of the following area and by designating it “SCHOOL & PUBLIC
USE DISTRICT (SPU)”.

P.1.D. 004-046-021
Lot 255 Section 1 Block 3 North Range 7 West New Westminster District Plan 45930

2. This Bylaw may be cited as “Richmond Zonlng and Development Bylaw 5300,

Amendment Bylaw 85077,

FIRST READING "L 1 3 2009 RO
APPROVED

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON . %"2

SECOND READING %3%’?3&':??

itor

THIRD READING

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED Y/

ADOPTED

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

2654427
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To Public Hearing

Date: 200t 4, 2007

) : Item # b
William B: Horie Re:_nglawds goer |
5960 Cormorant Court £ 501

Richmond, B.C. V7E 3P5

Email: bhorie(@telus.net

July 27, 2009

City of Richmond _

Planning and Development Department
Richmond City Hall

6911 No. 3 Road:

Richmond, B.C. V6Y 2C1

Attention: Janet Whitehead, Project Manager,
Facility Management, Planning and Construction

Dear Ms. Whitehead:

Proposed Fire Hall Upgrade, 11011 No. 2 Road,
Richmond, B.C, and 11051 N. 2 Road
Your file RZ 09-472975

My wife and I own the 5960 Cormorant Court property, which shares a common
boundary along 9.14 m with 11011 No. 2 Road to ouir north, and a common boundary
along 24.86 m with 11051 No. 2 Road to our east. I met last week with Sara Badyal,
Planner 1 with the Richmond Planning and Development Department, who kindly
provided me with a copy of the staff report on the captioned matter.

This letter is to give you some initial feedback on how we view the proposed fire hall re-
development, as follows.

1. We strongly endorse doing whatever is required to maintain in good condition the
cedar hedge currently separating our property from 11051 No. 2 Road. This is an
attractive hedge, in good condition, and it effectively shields our property from
the noise and traffic of No. 2 road. Int that it appears to be located on our own
property, its maintenance is our own responsibility — at least in terms of the
pruning and other care required on its west side (facing our property). The fire
hall re-development proposal envisages raising the grade level immediately east
of this hedge, and installing a retaining wall, which has the potential for altering

- the pattern of surface water drainage immediately adjacent to the hedge, and th
_possibly affecting the health of the hedge. One of the things we will need bg oY
we can endorse the plans for the captioned redevelopment is a written opyfdQlrby DATE

affect the health of our hedge. '
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2. The current occupants of 11051 No. 2 Road do not adequately maintain their side
of the hedge — at least their side of the top of the hedge, which is out of reach of
our gardener when he prunes our side. We will be looking for assurances from the
City of Richmond that they will ensure proper pruning of the fire hall side of the

~ hedge once or twice a year.

3. The plans we have seen do not include details of the retaining wall — especially
the face of the retaining wall — that will face our property. The existing hedge that
will shield our property from sight of the retaining wall will hopefully remain in

. place and in good condition. However, if for some reason this hedge disappears,
the appearance of the west face of the retaining wall will be of importance to us
and future occupants of our property. We would therefore be grateful if you
would provide us with details of the portion of the retaining wall that will adjoin
our property, especially surface treatment of the face of the wall.

4. We cannot see from The Preliminary Landscape Concept drawing that is part of
the staff report what is planned for the 9.14 m. boundary between our property
and 11011 No. 2 Road. What we would like to see on this north boundary is,
firstly, a continuation of the fence that is shown in sections S1 and S2 of the
drawing, which would help shield our property from noise from the fire hall site.

‘Secondly, we would prefer that the new hedge that is proposed to be planted
along this 9.14 m strip be of the same cedar variety as the existing hedge along
the 24.86 m strip between us and 11051 No. 2 Road, for continuity. Visual
continuity.is not our only concern, however. The cedar variety in the existing
hedge appears to be quite fast growing, and we would want a fast growing variety
planted along the 9.14 m strip, so that we don’t have to wait many years for a
mature hedge to form. In the past we have had at least one real estate agent tell us
that the fire hall negatively affects the value of our property, and therefore it is
extremely important to us that evidence of its presence be minimized as much as
and as soon as possible. ‘

5. . The Preliminary Landscape Concept shows two trees at the extreme south corner
of the hall building, one on ecither side of a walkway that accesses the parking lot
at the southwest corner of the hall site. We would prefer that any landscaping at
this point consist mainly of large, dense, evergreen shrubs — say, six to eight feet
high — which would help to mitigate noise travel from No.2 Road towards both
5940 and 5960 Cormorant Court, We prefer evergreens, of course, because they
retain their sound shielding properties in the winter, when colder air facilitates
noise travel even more than in the summer.

6. Similarly, we would hope that the proposed landscaped enclave on the southeast
corner of the site would include enough large, dense, evergreen shrubs of around
six or eight feet in height to help mitigate noise travel towards the residences to
the south and west of the fire hall property. Such inclusion of an attractive, fairly
dense evergreen planting should provide meaningful, secondary sound shielding
for the 5940 and 5960 Cormorant Court and 11071 No. 2 Road properties f‘rorn
fire hall and No. 2 Road noise.

'Here are some features of the proposed redevelopment that we support:
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1. The location of the training and hose-drying tower close the intersection of No. 2
Road and Steveston Highway, and as far away from neighbouring residential
properties as possible. Sara Badyal explained to me that the placement of the
tower close to the intersection would be a nice architectural feature, especially
when viewed from Steveston Highway east of No. 2 Road, and we agree;

2. The diagonal placement of the new hall building on its lot, which, among other
things, appears to provide for some sound shielding of neighbouring residential
properties by both the building itself and its surrounding landscaping elements,
from the noise of fire trucks entering and leaving the hall;

3. From what I can see, there is no fence proposed along the property line
separating 11051 No. 2 road from 11071 No. 2 Road (immediately to the south),
and we support the absence of a fence in that location. Any fence or other hard
edge would likely bounce No. 2 Road traffic noise back towards our property,
whereas a soft edge, such as a hedge, should help to absorb traffic noise;

4. What appears to be fairly extensive landscaping with some good-sized trees at
the back (southwest side) of the fire hall building;

5. The landscaping enclave on the southeast corner of the property, which should
help to provide additional sound shielding from the noise of No. 2 Road, as well
as a landscaping feature that should be pleasing to the eye.

We would appreciate your informing us of the details of the separate Servicing agreement
relating to sanitary sewer relocation and utility upgrades when they become available.

I have passed on a copy of the staff report of the-captioned matter to Mr. Harry Rae,
owner of the 5940 Cormorant Court property directly to our south. Mr. Rae may be
making his own comments to you concerning the captioned matter,

My wife and I would appreciate an opportunity to discuss these matters more fully with

you in person at some point. Thank you in advance for your consideration of our
concerns.

Sincerely,

William B. Horie, B.A.Sc., M.B.A., P.Eng.

cc Sara Badyal, by email: shadyal@richmond.ca
cc Harry Rae, by email: hrae@telus.net
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